This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9
Financial Instruments on the Group’s financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that
have been applied from 1st April 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

Impact on the financial statements
As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated.
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was implemented without restating comparative information, on the grounds of
materiality.  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was adopted and the prior year financial
statements have been restated. The tables below show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item
for the periods ending 30 September 2017 and 31 March 2018.  Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.  As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed can not be recalculated from the
numbers provided.  The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

14

30 September
2017

As originally
presented   IFRS 15

30

September
2017

Restated
Balance sheet (extract) £’000 £’000 £’000
Deferred tax asset 3,139 136 3,275
Total Non-Current assets 16,768 136 16,904

Trade and other receivables 9,805 1,428 11,233
Total Current assets 17,336 1,428 18,764

Total assets 34,104 1,564 35,668

Trade and other payables (6,975) (6,708) (13,683)
Total Current Liabilities (8,275) (6,708) (14,983)

Net assets 20,953 (5,144) 15,809

Currency reserve 263 (32) 231
Retained earnings 14,682 (5,112) 9,570
Net cash generated in operating activities 20,953 (5,144) 15,809

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (extract) – 6 months to 30 September 2017

As
originally

presented

IFRS 15

Cost of
Sales1

Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue 14,809 (1,423) - 13,386
Cost of sales (3,807) 638 1,162 (2,007)
Gross profit 11,002 (785) 1,162 11,379
Administrative expenses  (10,395) 69 (1,162) (11,488)
Profit/ (loss) from operating activities  607 (716) - (109)

Profit / (loss) before taxation 1,538 (716) - 822
Taxation (177) 136 - (41)
Profit for the period 1,361 (580) - 781

Profit per share expressed in pence pence pence pence Pence
Basic earnings per 0.25p share 0.55 (0.23) - 0.32
Diluted earnings per 0.25p share 0.53 (0.22) - 0.31

1. As a result of the implementation of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers management have reviewed the

type of costs being recorded in cost of sales in the UK division and the US division.  As part of this review, it was
identified that the costs relating to the on-going support of client solutions were not being treated consistently.  The
above restatement of costs from cost of sales to administrative expenses aligns the US business to the UK business.

15

Balance sheet (extract)
31 March 2018

As originally
presented   IFRS 15

31 March
2018

Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Deferred tax asset 3,533 257 3,790
Total Non-Current assets 16,195 257 16,452

Trade and other receivables 9,835 2,108 11,943
Total Current assets 18,723 2,108 20,831

Total assets 34,918 2,365 37,283

Trade and other payables (7,885) (8,006) (15,891)
Total Current Liabilities (9,185) (8,006) (17,191)

Net assets 21,809 (5,641) 16,168

Currency reserve 329 (13) 316
Retained earnings 15,552 (5,628) 9,924
Net cash generated in operating activities 21,809 (5,641) 16,168

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (extract) – 12 months to 31 March 2018

As
originally

presented

IFRS 15

Cost of
Sales1

Restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue 30,005 (2,768)  27,237
Cost of sales (7,120) 1,250 2,123 (3,747)
Gross profit 22,885 (1,518) 2,123 23,490
Administrative expenses  (21,341) 167 (2,123) (23,297)
Profit from operating expenses 1,544 (1,351) - 193
Profit / (loss) before taxation 2,435 (1,351) - 1,084
Taxation 225 257 - 482
Profit for the year 2,660 (1,094) - 1,566

Profit per share expressed in pence pence pence pence pence
Basic earnings per 0.25p share 1.08 (0.45) - 0.63
Diluted earnings per 0.25p share 1.03 (0.43) - 0.60

1. As a result of the implementation of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers management have reviewed the

type of costs being recorded in cost of sales in the UK division and the US division.  As part of this review, it was
identified that the costs relating to the on-going support of client solutions were not being treated consistently.  The
above restatement of costs from cost of sales to administrative expenses aligns the US business to the UK business.